

GAHC010082692024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2318/2024

UTTAM KR SAHA
S/O MAHENDRA KR. SAHA
R/O WARD NO.7, DHUBRI TOWN,
P.O. DHUBRI
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783301

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, FOOD, CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI -781006

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FOOD
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI -781006.

3:THE COMMISSIONER OF FOOD

CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND LEGAL METROLOGY
DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781005

4:THE DIRECTOR OF FOOD

CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT
ASSAM

BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI-781005

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (DC)

DHUBRI
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM

6:THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF FOOD CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS

DHUBRI
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B RAHMAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI

ORDER

06.05.2024

Heard Mr. B. Rahman, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S. Baruah, learned Govt. Advocate for the State respondents.

By filing the instant writ petition, the petitioner is seeking direction from the respondents to release the admitted outstanding bill amount of Rs. 3,61,14,219/- for transportation of PMGKAY rice for the period of 2020-2021.

Issue notice, returnable 2 (two) weeks.

Mr. S. Boruah accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents. Extra copies

within the course of the day.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

Needless to clarify that the respondents will take up the matter seriously and file their counter affidavit within next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant